December 8, 1969 Ordinance Book 16 - Page 447

AMENDING CHAPTER 4

ORDINANCE 466

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 4, ENTITLED "AVIATION" OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That Chapter 4 be amended by the addition of a new section to read as follows:

"Sec. 4-14. Landing and Airport Use Fees for Air Carrier Aircraft.

ing

The following land fees and, where applicable, airport use fees, are established for air carrier aircraft using Douglas Municipal Airport:

(a) Scheduled Trunk and Local Service Air Carriers Serving Charlotte as a Scheduled Stop

As approved by City Council incident to contracts negotiated periodically between the City of Charlotte and these air carriers.

(b) Supplemental Air Carriers

Landing Fee - Same as Scheduled Air Carriers less a credit of \$0.02 per gallon of aviation fuel and \$0.10 per gallon of motor oil if purchased from a Fixed Base Operator on the Airport.

Airport Use Fee - \$1.00 per enplaning or deplaning passenger, for use of gate and baggage claim areas

(c) Scheduled Trunk and Local Service Air Carriers Not Serving Charlotte as a Scheduled Stop

Same as Supplemental Air Carriers (b)

(d) Air Taxi and other "Third-level" Air Carriers Serving Charlotte as a Scheduled Stop

Landing Fee - 15¢ per 1,000 pounds maximum certificated gross takeoff weight

Airport Use Fee - \$30 per month"

December 8, 1969 Ordinance Book 16 - Page 448

Section 2. That subsections (a) and (d) become effective upon adoption, and subsections (b) and (c) become effective January 1, 1970.

Approved as to form:

Hemy W. Unfechele Jr City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 8th day of December, 1969, the reference having been made in Minute Book 52, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at Pages 447-448.

ORDINANCE NO. 467-X

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE REMOVAL OF WEEDS AND GRASS PURSUANT TO THE SECTION 6.103 AND 6.104 OF THE CITY CHARTER, CHAPTER 10, ARTICLE I, SECTION 10-9 OF THE CITY CODE AND CHAPTER 160-200 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA.

Section 1.

WHEREAS, Weeds and Grass located on the premises at 1103 Karendale Avenue have been found to be a nuisance by the Supervisor of Community Improvement Division of the Building Inspection Department, and the owner or those responsible for the maintenance of the premises has been ordered to remove the same pursuant to Chapter 10, Article I, Section 10-9 of the Code of the City of Charlotte; and

WHEREAS, the owner or those persons responsible for the maintenance of these premises have failed to comply with the said order served by registered mail on November 26, 1969: and

WHEREAS, The City Council upon consideration of the evidence finds as a fact that the aforesaid premises are being maintained in a manner which constitutes a public nuisance because of Weeds and Grass

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Supervisor of the Community Improvement Division of the Building Inspection Department is hereby ordered to cause removal of weeds and grass from the aforesaid premises in the City of Charlotte, and that the City assess costs incurred, and this shall be a charge against the owner, and shall be a lien against this property, all pursuant to Chapter 10, Article I, Section 10-9 of the Code of the City of Charlotte,

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 8th day of December, 1969, the reference having been made in Minute Book 52, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at Page 449.

December 8, 1969 Ordinance Book 16 - Page 450

ORDINANCE NO. 468-X

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE REMOVAL OF AN ABANDONED MOTOR VEHICLE LOCATED AT 2612 ROSLYN AVENUE PURSUANT TO THE ARTICLE 13-1.2 OF THE CODE OF CHARLOTTE AND CHAPTER 160-200 (43) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA.

WHEREAS, an abandoned motor vehicle located at 2612 Roslyn Avenue in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Supervisor of the Community Improvement Division of the Building Inspection Department to be unsafe and to constitute a health hazard, and the owner thereof has been ordered to remove said abandoned motor vehicle, all pursuant to the Article 13-1.2 of the Code of the City of Charlotte and Chapter 160-200 (43) of the General Statutes of North Carolina, and

WHEREAS, said owners have failed to comply with said order served by registered mail on November 7, 1969; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council, upon consideration of the evidence, finds as a fact that the aforesaid vehicle is unsafe and constitutes a health hazard;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Supervisor of the Community Improvement Division of the Building Inspection Department is hereby ordered to cause the removal of said abandoned motor vehicle located at 2612 Roslyn Avenue, in the City of Charlotte in accordance with Article 13-1.2 of the Code of the City of Charlotte and Chapter 160-200 (43) of the General Statutes of North Carolina.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 8th day of December, 1969, the reference having been made in Minute Book 52, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at Page 450.

ORDINANCE NO. 469-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 255-X, THE 1969-70 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF THE UNAPPROPRIATED GENERAL FUND BALANCE FOR HUNTINGTOWN FARM PARK FOOTBRIDGE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That the sum of \$5,040 of the non-tax revenues of the 1969-70 Unappropriated General Fund Balance is hereby transferred to the Park and Recreation Commission, said sum to be deposited in Engineering Department Account No. 512.02 to be used to construct a footbridge across Sugar Creek in Huntintown Farm Park under the supervision of the Engineering Department, until such time as the Federal Government reimburses the City for its share of the cost.

 $\underline{\text{Section 2.}}$ That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved	as	to	form:
			.

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 8th day of December, 1969, the reference having been made in Minute Book 52, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at Page 451.